Cash and cash equivalents 745.0 – – – – – – 745.0
Borrowings – – – – – (250.2) (18.0) (268.2)
Total  2,648.0  207.1  185.0  225.7  86.9 (193.7) (18.0) 3,141.0

Borrowings include tier 2 subordinated debt that are due in October 2026 with a first call at the group’s option on October 2016.
If the debt is settled when due in October 2026 the duration of the debt falls within the >10 yrs category. If the debt is called in
October 2016, the duration of the debt falls within the 4-5 yrs category. Also included in borrowings is $18m of a subordinated debt
facility raised in 2004 which is unsecured. The subordinated notes are due in 2034 and have been callable at the group’s option
since 2009.

Sensitivity analysis
The group holds financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk. Changes in interest yields, with all other
variables constant, would result in changes in the capital value of debt securities and a change in the value of borrowings and
derivative financial instruments. This would affect reported profits and net assets as indicated in the below table:

Impact on profit after
income tax for the year Impact on net assets

2011
$m

2010
$m

2011
$m

2010
$m

Shift in yield (basis points)
150 basis point increase (44.6) (23.7) (44.6) (23.7)
100 basis point increase (29.7) (15.7) (29.7) (15.7)
50 basis point increase (15.0) (8.0) (15.0) (8.0)
50 basis point decrease 15.0 8.0 15.0 8.0
100 basis point decrease 27.0 15.7 27.0 15.7

c) Price risk
Financial assets and derivatives that are recognised in the statement of financial position at their fair value are susceptible to
losses due to adverse changes in prices. This is referred to as price risk.

Financial assets include fixed and floating securities and hedge funds depending on the group’s appetite for risk. The fixed income
securities are well diversified across high quality, liquid securities. The price risk associated with these securities is predominantly
interest, foreign exchange and credit risk related. The sensitivity to price risk that relates to the group’s hedge fund investments is